
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS  

D Green 
S Khan 
Mitchell 
T Hussain 
Johnson 
Walsh 
Wood 
 

Edwards Majkowski 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Berry 
Jabar 
Dodds 
Ferriby 
Tait 
Thornton 

Hickson  J Clarke 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434579 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 2 

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
[...]
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.    

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 4 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on Tuesday 17 October 2023 

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
  
6.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD SOUTH  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “E”) 
which gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 
Bradford South Area in the past 12 months and outlines the direction of 
travel for the next 12 months. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
South Area as detailed in Document “E” be welcomed. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services 
  

(Ishaq Shafiq - 01274 431155) 
 
 

1 - 16 

 
7.   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “F”) 
which provides a review of the above funding opportunity and provides 
an outline of how the devolved funding will be distributed in Bradford. 
The report will focus on the role of the Area Committees in terms of 
decision maker of local funding and influencer of the district delivery. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the contents of Document “F” be noted. 
 
(2) That the committee agrees spend activity for the capital 
 allocation for 23/24. 
 
(3) That the committee plans to make a decision at the next 
 Area Committee meeting on how to spend the 24/25 
 allocation, so necessary actions can be put in place. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Ingunn Vallumroed – 07816355406) 
 
 
 

17 - 26 

 



 5 

8.   BRADFORD 2025 UK CITY OF CULTURE UPDATE AND OTHER 
CULTURAL PARTNERSHIP ACTIVITIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH  
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “G”) 
which the Area Committee with an update regarding UK City of Culture 
2025 and other work the council’s Culture & Events Team deliver, fund 
and support across Bradford South Constituency. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Area Committee note the content of Document 
 “G”.  
 
(2) That the Area Committee suggests ways in which the 
 Culture & Events Team can increase the number of grant 
 funding applications received for events, festivals and 
 cultural activities for delivery in the Bradford South 
 Constituency. 
 
(3) That the Area Committee suggests ways in which the 
 Culture & Events Team can engage with communities in 
 Bradford South Constituency in respect of further 
 consultation on Culture is Our Plan. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Nicola Greenan - 01274 431301) 
 
 

27 - 42 

 
9.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024  

 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator will submit a report (Document 
“H”) which summarises the applications received from eligible local 
organisations, across the Bradford South Constituency, from the 
amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and 
Household Support Fund (HSF). 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the 
 funding   allocations as outlined at Appendix C to 
 Document “H”. 
  
(2)      That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 
 with this funding. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 

 
(Ishaq Shafiq - 01274 431155) 

  
 

43 - 60 

 



 6 

10.   BRADFORD SOUTH LOCALITY PLAN 2022-2025  
 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator will submit a report (Document 
“I”) which provides an update on the delivery of the Bradford South 
Locality Plan 2022 - 2025.  As part of the Council-wide programme of 
‘Strengthening Locality Working’, the Neighbourhood Service is 
working with other Council services and partner agencies, to deliver 
priorities outlined within the 5 Locality Plans, one for each constituency 
that make up the Bradford District. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Bradford South Area Committee: 
  
(1)       Notes the progress and achievements of delivery of the 

priorities contained within the Bradford South Locality Plan 
2022-2025, as set out in Appendix A to Document “I” 

  
(2)       Agree that the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator presents 

a further progress report to the Bradford South Area 
Committee in 12 months, setting out the progress and 
achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the 
Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-2025. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Health & Social Care         
  

 (Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431155) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61 - 86 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on  
19 October 2023 

E 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Youth Service Update – Bradford South. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South Area in 
the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months. 
 
 
Appendix A – Bradford South Youth Service Baseline Provision details the current 
provisions being delivered within the wards in Bradford South.   

 
Appendix B - Bradford Youth Service South Ward Update gives an overview of ward work 
and developments 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
The Youth Service as part of the Council’s commitment to the District has a responsibility to  
ensure that the service is accessible to all young people and that participation in the service  
reflects this approach. 
 

 
 

 

  
David Shepard 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 

Report Contact: Ishaq Shafiq 
Phone: (01274 431155) 
E-mail: Ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:Ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk


 
1. SUMMARY 
1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the   

Bradford South Area in 2022-23. 
1.2 The report outlines the following information: 

• An overview of Youth Service provision in Bradford South. 
• An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 

and complexity of need.  
• An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
2.1 The Bradford Council Youth Service is part of the wider Bradford District Youth 

Offer that aims to ensure the provision of a range of activities and services that take 
place in safe spaces, where young people can develop a sense of belonging, 
socialise with their peers and develop relationships with adults they can trust. It 
recog
[...]
strong working partnership with Appleton Academy. Over the 
last year students have been supported to improve their well being, attendance and 
participation in community based support.  
 

• Over the summer the youth work team have identified and supported a number of 
individuals to feel more confident about starting secondary school.  

 
 

• The Youth Service works to identify partnerships that can begin to co-produce targeted 
weekly youth work sessions that seek to reduce ASB and improve local participation. 
An example of this can be seen in the support offered to Youthology during 2022. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of the South Area Committee to be held on 19th October 
2023 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a review of the above funding opportunity and provides an outline of how the 
devolved funding will be distributed in Bradford. The report will focus on the role of the Area 
Committees in terms of decision maker of local funding and influencer of the district delivery.  
 
Equality & Diversity  
 
The district plan ambitions have been used to design the program for UKSPF in Bradford. The District 
Plan is underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling inequality in our communities. UKSPF 
will set out a program of activity that supports this as a core outcome. Corporately as a Council we 
have committed to keeping equalities at the heart of what we do– ‘This means everyone can access 
services regardless of their background, that we embrace our different communities across the 
whole district and that we build an inclusive organisation.’ In collaboration with partners UKSPF will 
support this approach and will address inequality and improve opportunities for communities across 

the district. 
 
 

Report Contact: David Shepherd 
Phone:  
E-mail: David.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 
Report Contact:  
[...]
ls 
of source of funding 
 
 
 

Source of Funding 2013/14 
£’000 

2014/15 
£’000 

2015/16 
£’000 

2016/17 
£’000 

2017/18 
£’000 

Corporate Resources/Capital 
receipt 

     

Specific Grants (give details)      
      
Developers Contribution      
SPE Borrowing      
Prudential Borrowing      
Direct revenue Funding      
Total      
      
 
Please attach a breakdown of the spend by asset 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 19 October 
2023 

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford 2025 UK City of Culture update and other cultural partnership activities in Bradford 
South 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
To provide Bradford South Area Committee with an update regarding UK City of Culture 
2025 and other work the council’s Culture & Events Team deliver, fund and support across 
Bradford South Constituency 
 
 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
  
Culture is our Plan directly supports the Council’s (CBMDC) equality objectives. It sets 
demanding targets to improve diversity and representation across the district’s cultural 
sector and in the Council’s own cultural service provision. By 2031, 50% of Bradford District 
creative workforce, audiences and cultural leadership will be drawn from people currently 
underrepresented in the Culture and Creative Industries sector. Support for these equality 
and diversity ambitions is a condition of future CBMDC funding for arts, cultural and heritage 
projects.  
 

 

  
Phil Barker 
Assistant Director Sport & Culture 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People & Places 
 

Report Contact:  Nicola Greenan 
Phone: 01274 431301 
E-mail: nicola.greenan@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks to provide an update to Bradford South Area Committee about 

preparations for the UK City of Culture 2025 and other work the council’s Cul
[...]
 which the Culture & Events Team 

can increase the number of grant funding applications received for events, 
festivals and cultural activities for delivery in the Bradford South Constituency. 

▪ That the Area Committee suggests ways in which the Culture & Events Team 
can engage with communities in Bradford South Constituency in respect of 
further consultation on Culture is Our Plan. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

None  
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

▪ Culture is our Plan – the cultural strategy for Bradford District 2021 – 2031 
▪ Heritage Action Plan – Bradford District 2022 – 2031 
 
Both documents can also be located here: Our Plans — Culture is Our Plan 

 

Page 42

https://www.cultureisourplan.co.uk/our-plans


 

 
 

Report of the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held 
on Thursday 19th October 2023 

H 
 
 
Subject:   
  
Allocation of Combined Funding 2023-2024 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, across 
the Bradford South Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and 
Household Support Fund (HSF). 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation. This will require Area 
Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any decisions they make. 
The District Plan and Locality Plans are underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling 
inequality in our communities. These combined funds will set out a program of activity that 
supports this as a core outcome. As a Council, we have committed to keeping equalities at 
the heart of what we do - ‘This means everyone can access services regardless of their 
background, that we embrace our different communities across the whole district and that 
we build an inclusive organisation.’ In collaboration with partners, we will support this 
approach, address inequality and improve opportunities for communities across Bradford 
South. 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director  Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:  Abdul Jabar 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services 

Report Contact:  Ishaq Shafiq 
Bradford South Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431155 
E-mail: ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate  
 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item /

mailto:david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk


 

1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, 
across the Bradford South Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from the 
UK Share Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund 
(CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF).  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) via its Constituency Area 

Offices has invited applications from eligible local organisations to apply for funding 
available from The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living Fund (WYCA CoLF) 
£287,000, Household Support Fund (HSF) £172,000 and United Kingdom Share 
Prosperity Fund, UKSPF £135,000. These are actual sums for community grants 
once £120,000 has been transferred from the Cost of Living Fund to Bradford Credit 
Union for affordable loans and support for school uniforms.  

2.2  The UKSPF Programme replaces the European Structural and Investment Fund 
following Brexit. The UK government released the UKSPF prospectus in April 2022 
as part of its central mission to level up the whole of the United Kingdom. The 
allocation for West Yorkshire is £80,486,557 over a 3-year period, with £7,578 million 
allocated for the Bradford District.  It is a three-pillar framework for allocating this 
funding: 

 
Pillar 1 - Communities and Place 
Pillar 2 - Supporting Local Business 
Pillar 3 - People and Skills  

 
2
[...]
outh 
Constituency Locality Plan. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 The District, Locality and Ward plans contain specific outcomes that relate to 

children and young people. Grants allocated from these funding pots will bring 
direct and indirect benefit to them, addressing local priorities of need and 
deprivation. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 There are no not for publication items. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
             
9.1       To agree the proposals for the allocation of funding outlined in Appendix C. 
9.2       To amend the proposals for the allocation of funding  
9.3       To agree timelines for the allocation of any funding not allocated from the first call   

       out in conjunction with the Area Co-ordinator. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined      

    at Appendix C. 
10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this funding. 
 
11. APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Combined Funding Guidance Document 
Appendix B - Combined Funding Application Form  
Appendix C - Proposed Allocation of funding (to be tabled at the Area Committee 
meeting) 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None

Page 47



 

1 
 

      APPRENDIX A 

 
Combined funding Guidance – BMDC – September 2023  

Call for funding applications: 
Measures to Reduce the Impacts from the Cost of Living Crisis for Households  

in the Bradford District 
 
Summary 
The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) via its Constituency Area Offices is inviting 
applications from eligible local organisations to apply for the combines funding of UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF), Householder support fund (HSF) West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of living Fund (WYCA C of LF) 
to deliver support to households and individuals to reduce the cost of living. 
 
Households have suffered ove
[...]
orking programme achieves its objectives. 
 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.7.1 The views of young people have been considered in the development of the 

Locality Plan through a district wide survey and through consultation in Youth Work 
settings. It is hoped that through taking action in line with the priorities set out in the 
Locality Plan that the outcomes for children and young people across a range of 
priorities will be improved. 

 
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.8.1 There are no known issues. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 There are no not for publication documents.  
 
 
 

Page 66



9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 This report is presented to the Bradford South Area Committee for information, 

discussion and comments.  
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Bradford South Area Committee: 
10.1 Notes the progress and achievements of delivery of the priorities contained within 

the Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-2025, as set out in Appendix A of this report. 
 
10.2 Agree that the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator presents a further progress report 

to the Bradford South Area Committee in 12 months, setting out the progress and 
achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the Bradford South Locality 
Plan 2022-2025. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Bradford South Locality Plan progress and achievements report 2022-

2025. 
 
 

Page 67



12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

“Locality working review: Bradford South Approach and creating Localities Plans for 
the area” (Document I) considered by the Bradford South Area Committee at its 
meeting held on 30 September 2021. 
 
“Locality working review: Bradford South Approach and creating Localities Plans for 
the area” (Document I) considered by the Bradford South Area Committee at its 
meeting held on 28 October September 2021. 
 
“Localities update and discussion” (Document ‘Q’) considered by Bradford South 
Area Committee at its meeting held on 2 Dece

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 8.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR GREEN 
D Green 
Mitchell 
Johnson 
Wood 
Dodds 
Tait 
  

Edwards 
  

 
Apologies: Councillor Sabiya Khan 
 
Councillor Green in the Chair 
  
17.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Cllr Tait declared, in the interest of transparency, that in relation to the item on the 
City of Culture Update (Minute No. 23) she was the Chair of Friends of Harold 
Park. 
  
Cllr Mitchell declared, in the interest of transparency, that in relation to the item on 
Allocation of Combined Funding 2023-2024 (Minute No. 24) that his partner was 
an unpaid trustee in Kyffin Place Community Centre.  
 
  

18.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 be held as a correct 
record. 
  
 
 
  

19.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 



 
2 

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

20.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 
  

21.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD SOUTH 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “E”) provided members 
with an update on the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
South Area in the past 12 months and outlined the direction of travel for the next 
12 months. Staff from the Youth Service highlighted the work that had taken place 
in schools to support mental health as well as the partnership work with both the 
Council and external organisations to reduce anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
throughout Bradford South.  
  
A Member asked about the future workforce mentioned within the report and 
whether the vacancy for a Youth Worker Apprentice had been filled. Officers told 
Members that the position had been filled in September and that the individual 
would be supported to complete a degree in Youth Work.  
  
Officers were asked about the 400 referrals that were indicated within the report 
and informed the Committee that across Bradford South there had been an 
increase in demand and that Tong, Royds and Great Horton had the highest 
percentage of referrals throughout the district.  
  
Members noted that previously the Youth Service had offered two open sessions 
but now sessions were only offered to specific age groups. Officers explained that 
resources were constrained which could compromise staffing ratios and health 
and safety. The Area Co-ordinator stressed that budget constraints limited what 
could be offered by the Youth Service.  
  
The Committee asked who the Youth Service were working in partnership with. 
Officers explained that it was paramount to develop and grow partnerships and 
listed some of the partners that the Youth Service were currently engaged with in 
Bradford South including Saif Space, Sandale Hub, as well as several ‘Friends of’ 
groups. Members suggested it may be beneficial to share a list of partners and 
then further suggestions could be added from the Committee.  
  
A Member asked about the outreach work that was mentioned within the report 
and was told that this involved Youth Workers on the street engaging with young 
people with the aim to build relationships and inform people what provision was 
available in the local area.  
  
A Member of the Committee expressed concern that some of the spaces were not 
being utilised to full potential, particularly in Wisey Methodist Church.  
  
Several young people gave presentations to the Committee about the work that 
was done by the Youth Service and how it had helped them. The Committee were 



 
3 

also given information about the work of the Saif Space partnership project as 
well as Café South which provided a breakfast club for young people. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South 

Area as detailed in Document “E” be welcomed. 
  

(2)           That the Area Committee expresses its gratitude to the young people 
who attended the meeting and thanks them for making their 
presentations, as well as staff for their hard work and dedication. 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services 
  

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431155) 
 
  

22.   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 
The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “F”) provided a review of 
the above funding opportunity and provided an outline of how the devolved 
funding would be distributed in Bradford. The report focussed on the role of the 
Area Committees in terms of decision maker of local funding and influencer of the 
district delivery. The Programme Delivery Manager summarised the report and 
highlighted the larger amounts of funding that would be received in Year 3 as well 
as the timeframes in which the funding must be allocated and spent by. 
  
A Member asked if it would be possible to get a list of suggestions for what 
funding could be used for, which could make it easier to make decisions and 
encourage applications. It was added that it would be beneficial to contact 
councillors across Bradford South about suggestions for the use of the remainder 
of the capital allocation for 2023/24.  
  
The Committee spoke about community groups such as TFD centre and Great 
Horton Community Hub and Library, in particular how funding could have a 
positive impact and could help increase community access to the provisions.  
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the contents of Document “F” be noted. 

  
(2)           That the spend activity for the capital allocation for 2023/2024 be 

agreed. 
  

(3)           That the Committee agrees to allocate TFD centre and Great Horton 
Community Hub and Library £1500 each for the acquisition of 
furniture to increase community access in the provision. 
  

(4)           That officers be asked to contact Bradford South councillors about 
suggestions for the use of the remainder of the capital allocation for 



 
4 

2023/2024, with a view to determining the allocation at its meeting on 
22 November 2023. 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment  
  

(Ingunn Vallumroed – 07816 355406) 
 
  

23.   BRADFORD 2025 UK CITY OF CULTURE UPDATE AND OTHER CULTURAL 
PARTNERSHIP ACTIVITIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH 
 
The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “G”) provided the Area 
Committee with an update regarding UK City of Culture 2025 and other work the 
council’s Culture & Events Team delivered, funded, and supported across 
Bradford South Constituency. The Strategic Lead for City of Culture (CofC) told 
the Committee that there was increasingly positive coverage surrounding City of 
Culture. The recruitment that had taken place to bring expertise into the team was 
highlighted. Members were informed that the Data Dashboard was expected to be 
completed and go live by the end of the year which would allow the public to see 
what events are on offer in the local area.  
  
A Member asked how people would initially find out about the dashboard and was 
told that it was essential to identify any gaps and that work with neighbourhoods 
teams could improve outreach across the district.  
  
The Strategic Lead was asked what the Data Dashboard would show other than 
events in the local area. The Committee were informed that the dashboard would 
also include case studies and that a pilot would be available prior to the 
dashboard going live.  
  
A Member expressed concern surrounding the quality of an event that was held in 
Harold Park and stated that there was a need for further engagement with the 
community.  
  
The Committee asked several questions about the Grants Programme such as 
where further information could be found so that Members could support local 
organisations and whether it would be possible to see unsuccessful bids so that 
groups could be given feedback and supported further. Members were told that 
further information could be circulated and that it would be possible to have sight 
of unsuccessful bids and acknowledged that this could be beneficial.  
  
A Member asked how local organisations were supported during the application 
process and was informed that there were several information sessions available 
which focussed on what a successful bid looks like.  
  
The Strategic Lead was asked where the decisions surrounding which grants 
were approved was made and whether there was any consultation with local ward 
councillors. The Strategic Lead explained that a small internal team made the 
decisions and that at present there was no consultation with local ward 
councillors. 



 
5 

  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the Area Committee note the content of Document “G”. 

  
(2)      That the Area Committees’ suggestions on ways in which the Culture 

& Events Team can increase the number of grant funding 
applications received for events, festivals and cultural activities for 
delivery in the Bradford South Constituency be taken on board. 

  
(3)      That the Area Committees’ suggestions on ways in which the Culture 

& Events Team can engage with communities in Bradford South 
Constituency in respect of further consultation on Culture is Our Plan 
be taken on board. 

  
(4)      That officers be thanked attending the meeting and for their candid 

responses to Members’ questions. 
  
(5)      That the Committee be presented with another progress report in 12 

months’ time. 
  

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Nicola Greenan – 01274 431301) 
 
  

24.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 
 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator submitted a report (Document “H”) which 
summarised the applications received from eligible local organisations, across the 
Bradford South Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United 
Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of 
Living fund (CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF). Appendix C was tabled 
at the meeting and detailed the proposed funding allocations. 
  
The Committee were informed that there was still funding which needed to be 
allocated so the second round of applications would be considered at the meeting 
of the Area Committee on 22 November 2023. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the funding allocations as outlined at Appendix C to Document 

“H” (tabled at the meeting) be approved. 
  
(2)      That the funding allocations for the second round of applications be 

considered at the meeting of the Area Committee on 22 November 
2023.  

  
(3)      That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 

funding. 



 
6 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 

(Ishaq Shafiq - 01274 431155) 
  
  

25.   BRADFORD SOUTH LOCALITY PLAN 2022-2025 
 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator submitted a report (Document “I”) which 
provided an update on the delivery of the Bradford South Locality Plan 2022 - 
2025.  
  
A Member stated that accessibility to GP appointments remained an issue and 
acknowledged that it was a national problem, it was put forward that an additional 
priority, of seeking out ways to bring about an improvement in access to GP 
appointments, should be added to the locality plan. It was added that it may also 
be beneficial to ask the Executive to review how the Council was implementing 
locality plans.  
  
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator was asked if it would be possible for the 
Committee to receive a report that focussed on third sector services 
commissioned by Bradford Council in Bradford South and whether this could be 
added to the Area Committee work programme.  
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)      That the Committee notes the progress and achievements of delivery 

of the priorities contained within the Bradford South Locality Plan 
2022-2025, as set out in Appendix A to Document “I”  

  
(2)      That the Committee agree that the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator 

presents a further progress report to the Bradford South Area 
Committee in 12 months, setting out the progress and achievements 
made for each of the priorities detailed in the Bradford South Locality 
Plan 2022-2025.  

  
(3)      That an additional priority for the Bradford South Locality Plan is 

included to seek ways to address issues to improve access to GP 
primary care appointments.  

  
(4)      That the Committee asks the Executive to review how the Council is 

implementing locality plans. 
  
(5)      That a report about third sector services commissioned by Bradford 

Council be added to the Area Committees work programme.  
  
ACTION: Bradford South Area Co-ordinator 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Health & Social Care  
  

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431155) 
  
  



 
7 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


